MINUTES OF BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING

JANUARY 11 1973

The Budget and Control Board held its meeting in the Conference
Room of the Governor’s Office at 11:00 a. m. on Thursday, January 11, 1973.
The following members were in attendance:

Governor John C. West
Senator Rembert C. Dennis
Mr. R. J. Aycock

Mr. Henry Mills

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr.

Also in attendance were Messrs. P. C. Smith and W. T. Putnam.

As the major portion of the meeting was to be dedicated to a
discussion of recommendations which the Governor planned to make to the
Legislature, the Board declared itself in executive session and newspaper
representatives were excluded.

WINTHROP COLLEGE - Mr. P. C. Smith reported to the Board that
Winthrop College had accumulated a balance in excess of $300,000 from
various fees in its Auxiliary Enterprises Fund. These fees originally
came from dormitory rental, dining hall operations and other student re-
lated activities. The College officials have now requested that these
surplus funds be used in the construction of a new swimming pool.

The Board approved of transferring the surplus funds to the
swimming pool construction account but asked Mr. Smith to notify the College
officials of their concern about the fee structure which permitted such
an accumulation of funds and asked that a study be made with the aim of
adjusting the fee schedule.

MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSION - Mr. P. C. Smith reminded the Board

that it had originally authorized the Department of Mental Health to al-

locate $125,000 per year of its medicare receipts to its administrative

r 1950



budget to handle the cost of processing medicare applications. He advised
the Board that the administrative costs had risen considerably and that
the Department of Mental Health had requested that the allocation for ad-
ministrative expenses be increased to $200,000.

The Board approved this request.

COMMISSION ON ALCOHOLISM - SALARIES - The Board gave considera-
tion to a letter dated December 15, 1972, addressed to Governor West in
which Mr. William J. McCord, Director of the South Carolina Commission
on Alcoholism,requested permission to increase the annual salary of Mr.
Michael 0. Edens from $19,000 to $20,590. Mr. McCord indicated that Mr.
Edens had done an excellent job as Director - Alcohol Safety Action Pro-
ject but had had no increase in salary in the past twenty-one months.

The Board recognized that such an increase would violate its
standard rule against a subordinate earning more than his agency head
but that, in this particular case, the increase was warranted. Therefore,
the request was approved.

A copy of Mr. McCord’s letter has been retained and is designated
as Exhibit 1. —

STATE RECORDS CENTER - The Board was presented with a letter
from the Director of the South Carolina Department of Archives and History,
Mr. Charles Lee, indicating that, in accord with the Governor's Management
Review Commission's recommendations, he and Furman McEachern of the
General Services Division had completed the details of transferring the
State Records Center from the Division of General Services to the Depart-
ment of Archives and History. Mr. Lee requested permission of the Board
to implement the transfer of this responsibility immediately.

The Board approved the transferring of the responsibility for
maintaing the State fecords Center to the Department of Archives and History

A copy of Mr. Lee's letter has been retained and is designated

as Exhibit II. k 1551



STATE ELECTION COMMISSION - ADDITIONAL FUNDS - In a letter dated
December 20, 1972, Mr. James B. Ellisor, Executive Director of the Election
Commission, advised Mr. P. C. Smith that in accord with Act 1266, Acts of
1970, additional expenses had been incurred in handling the voting on
constitutional amendments and that his account had been overdrawn to the
extent of $46,000. He further requested that the Budget and Control Board
make these funds available immediately from the Civil Contingent Fund in
order that he might pay his expenses promptly.

In a letter dated December 22, 1972, Mr. P. C. Smith circularized
all Budget and Control Board members and received unanimous approval for
the advance of $46,000 from the Civil Contingent Fund to the State Election
Commission with the idea of requesting a reimbursement through the Supple-
mental Appropriations Act when the legislature convenes.

In the present meeting, the members of the Board reaffirmed the
action which each had taken separately in answer to the letter of December
22, 1972.

A copy of Mr. Ellisor’s letter of December 20, 1972, Mr. Smith's
letter of December 22, 1972, and Act 1266, Acts of 1970, have all been
retained in these files and are collectively identified as Exhibit I1II.

STATE EMPLOYEE'S GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE - In a letter dated Decem-
ber 21, 1972, Mr. F. Earl Ellis, Director of the Personnel Division, mailed
to each Board member a copy of the grievance proceedings in the appeal of
Geneva Edvena Oree concerning her termination as a nursing assistant at
the Medical University of South Carolina. In the current meeting, the
Board declined to take any specific action in this matter, thereby upholding
the findings of the Grievance Committee.

A copy of the transcript of the Grievance hearings has been re-
tained in these files and is identified as Exhibit IV.

JOHN C. WEST - STATE OF THE STATE MESSAGE - Governor West advised

1 1952



the Board that his Office, in conjunction with Mr. P. C. Smith and numerous
other agencies, had developed recommendations for the spending of surplus
funds which presently exist or which will exist as of June 30, 1973. The
surpluses in question total $83,500,000, but the Governor intends to recom
mend a reserve fund of $25,000,000, leaving a total available for appropria
tion of $58,500,000. To this amount he proposes a bond authorization of
$36,650,000, providing for a total of $95,150,000 for distribution.

Governor West presented the Board members with a detail of indi-
vidual recommendations, a copy of which has been retained in these files
and is identified as Exhibit V.

By way of explanation, Goernor West advised that the money pro-
vided through his recommendations for the Mental Health Commission would
be used to build two village systems, one in the upper part of the State
and the other in the coastal area.

The funds provided to the Mental Retardation Commission would
be used to buy two existing nursing homes which would provide bed faci-
lities for enough patients to eliminate the waiting list of children.

The funds recommended for "increased family health care services"
would be used for developing health care teams in a regional hospital in
each of the ten planning districts of the State. Each team would probably
include at least a ganeral practitioner, an internist, a pediatrician,
and an obstetrician to provide services to those needing care.

The funds provided under the criminal justice section would
be used to supple.aent salaries presently paid to law enforcement personnel
to insure a minimum salary of $6,500 per year.

A fter receiving a briefing on each of the items, the members
of the Board unanimously endorsed the Governor's recommendations.

MINIMUM LAW ENFORCEMENT SALARIES - A fter further discussion of
the Governor's proposal for a $6,500 minimum for all law enforcement of-

ficers in South Carolina, the Board took note of the fact thjt™a lories



5
paid to highway patrolmen in this State seemed to be low and agreed to
recommend to the State Highway Commission that these salaries be reviewed
to insure comparable raises for highway patrolmen in the event that the
Legislature sees fit to adopt the Governor’s minimum salary proposal for
other law enforcement officers.

ECONOMIC REVIEW COMMITTEE - At the suggestion of Governor John
West, the Board approved the establishment of an Economic Review Committee
composed of the following:

Dr. James A. Morris - Chairman
Mr. Thomas P. Evans
Mr. Robert C. Wasson

A fter month-end financial data has been compiled the Committee
will be expected to meet to study this information and to report to the
Budget and Control Board with respect to the financial status and economic
outlook of the State.

The Board took note of the fact that Dr. Morris had previously
served in an advisory capacity to the Budget and Control Board and had
received an annual payment of $2,000 for his services. Mr. P. C. Smith,
Secretary to the Board,was asked to negotiate a satisfactory financial
arrangement with Dr. Morris for his proposed duties on this Committee.

RETIREMENT SYSTEM - MRS. EVA GILLAM - Mr. P. C. Smith reported
to the Board that a retired teacher Mrs. Eva Gillam of Denmark, South
Carolina had temporarily returned to State employement during the fiscal
year 1971-72 with the expressed intent of earning less than $2,400 in order
that her retirement might be maintained. However, just prior to her
resignation she was in a serious automobile accident and was incapable
of terminating her employment. As a result, she earned $2,464.

In subsequent conversations with Retirement officials, Mrs.
Gillam’s representatives were told that all of her retirement benefits
for the year in question had to be terminated because of specific pro-

visions in the retirement laws. Therefore, Mrs. Gillam has appealed to

I 1951



the Budget and Control Board for relief.

The Board members unanimously agreed that Mrs. Gillam should
not be penalized for her unfortunate accident and approved the payment
of all retirement benefits for the fiscal year 1971-72. However, it
was suggested that such benefits be reduced by $64 which was the amount
Mrs. Gillam earned in excess of the $2,400 allowance.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at

12:15 p. m.

1955



Carolina Commission On “kohnlisnt

tell DEVONSHIRE DRIVE
Post Ornes Box 4616
COLUMBIA. SOUTH CAROLINA 29240
Tclsrmoms 738*2921

WILLIAM J McCORD. M.S P.H.
OlliACTOR December 15, 1972 EARL W. GRIFFITH
DIRCCTOR Or BOUCATIOM

FOSTER M. ROUTH
cirbctor Or planning.
RCRKARCH ANO 0 RANY R

AL GREENE. AC6W
isscton Or community iik vicu

Honorable John C. West, Chairman
State Budget and Control Board
Columbia, South Carolina

Dear Governor West:

| would like to ask your assistance as Chairman of the State Budget
and Control Board in securing an exception to the provision that no
employee of a State agency can be paid within $500. of the Agency
Director. A specific case in point is that of Michael 0. W Edens,
the Director of the Alcohol Safety Action Project.

Mike was hired for this position March 10, 1971, at an annual salary
of $19,000. which at that time was significantly higher than my own
salary. | did not see this as a problem, personally, since | knew

it wmiiri takp that kind nt mnnpy tn <;pnirp a nprsnn with adpouatp
skills and experience to direct the Alcohol Safety Action Project.
Mike's position, since it is a temporary one, is an unclassified
position. The terms under which he came, and were acceptable to the
Department of Transportation, were that he would receive a ten percent
annual increase.

Realizing, however, that Federal price controls might preclude such an
increase, we petitioned the Budget and Control Board in the appropria-

tions bill for roughly a five percent increase which would bring his
salary to $19,950. This amount was continued in the version of the
appropriations b ill as a recommendation of the Budget and Control

Board passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate. However,
when we sent in the necessary personnel information to initiate this
increase, we were informed by the State Personnel Division in a letter
dated July 24, 1972 that the Budget and Control Board made a decision
that no employee of a State agency could be paid within $500. of the
Agency Director. While | certainly can understand the logic in this
decision, on the other hand | feel a deep sense of personal commitment
to follow through on our contract with Mr. Edens. He has now been
employed with us as Director of the Alcohol Safety Action Project for
21 months and has not received any compensation increase—be it across
the board or cost of living increases or for merit, which he certainly
does deserve.

(continued...)

1356

Sooth Ctvolitu't Program for thr Prn’tmtirt anA Control of Alcobobtm



Honorable John C. West
Page 2
December 15, 1972

| know that you are aware of the fine work Mike has done in this
position. | would ask your assistance to see if this provision can
be suspended in this case, temporarily, so that Mike can receive
adequate compensation for the excellent work he is performing.

| have discussed this matter with Mr. Pat Smith, and he recommended
that | present the matter to you as Chairman of the Budget and Control
Board. | would request that we be allowed to immediately increase

Mr. Eden's salary to $20,590. per annum, which would include the

$950, five percent increase originally due him on March 10, 1972,

and the $640. as the amount of across the board increase granted all
other State employees in his compensation category in the appropriations
bill, July 1, 1972. This would amount to a total increase of $1,590.
Thank you for your assistance.

Kindest personal regards.

cc: P.C. Smith, State Auditor



nf *nnth (Carolina

John C West Orricc or thi Governor
GOVERNOR COLUMBIA 29211

January 4, 1973

Mr. William J. McCord

Director
South Carolina Commission on Alcoholism

Box 4616
Columbia, South Carolina 29240

Dear Jerry:

& W 2y o Bwdl & Bbew M v
superior job, and i am asking Pat Smith to put your
recommenar.tions on the agenda for the next meeting of
the Budget and Control Eoard.

Happy Now Y earl

Sincerely,

John C. West
JCW'/bb

Jcc: Mr. P. C. Smith

135&



EXH'A,T .71/

. O4** /»
South Carolina pepartment of Archives and History

1430 Senate Street
Columbia, S.C.

I* 0. Box 11,188
Capitol Station 2921 1

January 2, 1973

The Honorable John C. West
Governor, State of South Carolina
Chairman, Budget and Control Board
The State House

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Governor:

You will recall that the Governor's Management Review Commission recommended transfer
of the State Records Center from the Division of General Services to the Department
of Archives and History (page 30 of the Survey Report). Furman McEachern and |
having agreed on the details, the Department of Archives and History is ready to
assume custody of the Records Center at any time the Budget and Control Board directs.
I hope that the transfer can take place immediately after the next meeting of the
Board, since the forthcoming appropriations bill should include the accounts neces-
sary for the operation of the Records Center by this department.

I. should appreciate being informed by the secretary of the Board as soon as the
decision has been made.

Custody of the Records Center and responsibility for its function will give to this
department one more essential tool in realizing the records management program for

the state contemplated by the Management Review Commission. | must point out, however,
that several other steps must be taken before a fully developed records management
program for the state has been achieved:

1. A Public Records Law giving adequate authority to the state agencies, the counties,
and the Department of Archives and History to participate in the records manage-

ment program must be passed by the General /Assembly. An appropriate bill was
introduced in the last session but failed to be reported out of committee. A
modified bill is now in the hands of the Attorney General and will, we expect, be

introduced early in the first days of the next session.

2. The Records Center must be operated in the future not as a convenient warehouse
for the state agencies but as a temporary storage place for those records not in
active use by the agencies but occasionally needed by them. In other words,
records should be stored in the Center only after they have been carefully
evaluated by tlie agency and the Department of Archives and History. Useless
records or unevaluated records must not take up shelf space in the Center.

1953



The Honorable John West
Page 2

January 2, 1973

3. In accordance with agreement made by this department and the Division of General
Services, microfilming of records shall continue to be done by General Services.
However, microfilming is expensive and often done unnecessarily; in many cases
it is cheaper to store the original records for a decade or more than to micro-
film them; in rare cases records have been microfilmed which should really be
destroyed entirely. The decision on whether to microfilm or not is a records
management function; consequently we hope that a system will be established in
which agency requests for microfilm are run by the Department of Archives and
History before General Services agrees to do the work. We do not wish to exercise
a veto either on the requesting agency or on General Services; we do think that
we can be helpful to both and save the state some money.

4. A capacity for helping the state agencies in the creation of their records must
be developed either in the Division of General Services or in the Department of
Archives and history. Generally used forms should be made uniform throughout
state government. Office operations must be so structured that permanently
valuable records are kept without producing unreasonable bulk. The permanent
record must be kept in a form which can later be deciphered. We hope that the
Board will give its guidance to the Department of Archives and History and the
Division of General Services in developing the capacity just indicated—which
is in essence expertness in office management. Nether General Services nor
Archives and History has this capacity at the present time.

5. Finally, it should be recognized that the present Records Center is inadequate.
7r ig t-nn cmnli Tt is svbjec” to disaster flooding, as ha? b**en indicated by
tiie Civil Defense Agency. it does not have adequate storage for security micro-
film and computer tapes. For these reasons, the Department of Archives and
History has requested the construction of a new adequately designed Records
Center on higher ground. It is hoped that the Budget and Control Board will
recommend this permanent improvement to General Assembly.

Director
CEL:hw

CC: Honorable Pat C. Smith

Col. Charles L. Anger
Mr. Furman McEachern

1960



ExXHI&IT L

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR

P. O BOX t(33S
COLUMBIA

P. C. SMITH TELEPHONE
State Auditor (BOS) 780-3106

December 22, 1972

MEMBERS OF THE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
Gentlemen:

Attached is a copy of a letter from Jim Ellisor just received
in which he indicates that an additional $46,000.00 is needed to cover
expenses of the recent General Election arising from additional poll
managers and particular expenses for Greenville and Aiken Counties.

A copy of Act No. 1266, of 1970, is enclosed and which provides
for the additional managers that apparently have created the need for
additional funding. The expense of printing special ballots for Green
vfllp and Aiken Counties was annarentlv unavoidable also.

The Civil Contingent Fund is the only source immediately
available from which funds can be made available for this purpose. In
view of the legislation providing for the additional poll managers, it
would appear that there is a degree of legislative commitment to cover
the additional cost.

There is a balance of approximately $77,000.00 in the Civil
Contingent Fund at this time. If the Board agrees that we may reason-
ably expect ultimate coverage of these expenses by the General Assembly
through a supplemental appropriation act, we can take care of this out
of the Contingent Fund now and request reimbursement from the Legislature
later. This would enable us to pay a good number of people who provided
services during the November 7 General Election without any further delay.

Very truly yours,

P. C. Smith
State Auditor

PCS:dr
Enclosures

I APPROVE
| DISAPPROVE
HOLD FOR NEXT MEETING OF BOARD 1361

X SIGNED




State of SoxrflI® Carolina

JAMES B. ELUISOR
COMMISSIONERS EXKCUTIVI DIRECTOR

O. R. CALXISON. cHM
MARTHA C. CHAPMAN
ERNEST A. FINNEY. JR.
EDGAR L. MORRIS
MARGARET 8. TOWNSEND

TED O. CROWE
Admimistkativs Assistant

2301 DEVINE STREET
POST OFFICE BOX SBg7
COLUMBIA, s C 29250

December 20, 1972

Honorable Pat C. Smith
Auditor

State of South Carolina

Wade Hampton O ffice Building
Columbia, South Carolina

Dear Mr. Smith:

The General Assembly of South Carolina authorized each
county election commission to appoint additional poll managers
tnr the 1972 general election to handle the voting on constitutional
amendment ballots. The State Election Commission has exhausted
all funds in its budget for payment of poll managers. We wiill
need an additional $36, 000. 00 in order to pay the extra poll managers
hired by the counties as authorized by the General Assembly. In
addition, for the first time in South Carolina, the State Election Com-
mission had to print additional election ballots and supplies for use
in Greenville and Aiken Counties for purpose of voting on vote recorder
devices. We need an additional $10, 000.00 in order to pay for these
expenses.

It is respectfully requested that these funds be made available
to the State Election Commission to pay the above expenses as soon
as possible. We should like to pay these expenses by January 1, 1973
if approval can be received by that time.

The requested funds should be appropriated as follows:

Account No. 1106 0350 $36, 000.00
Account No. 1106 0351 10, 000. 00

1962

James B. Ellisor
Executive Director
JBE:aw



2682 STATUTES AT LARGE [No. 1266

Local and Temporary Laws— 1970

that impeachment shall be for cases of serious crimes or serious mis-
conduct in office?

In favor of the amendment O

Opposed to the amendment Q
Those voting in favor of the amendment shall deposit a ballot with
a check or cross mark in the square after the words 'In favor of the
amendment,” and those voting against the amendment shall deposit
a ballot with a check or cross mark in the square after the words

‘Opposed to the amendment’.

Ratified the 8th day of April 1970.

(RU76, SS11) No. 12G6

An Act To Make Special Provisions For Proposed Article By
Article Amendments To The State Constitution And For Voting
Oh AL Proposed Amendments T« n.-iv.-titution.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina:

SECTION 1. Constitutional amendments — separate ballots.—
All proposed amendments to the constitution which are submitted
article by article shall be printed on ballots separate from all other
ballots. All such ballots shall be clearly marked as being “Proposed
Amendment? to thO State Cnr,ct’tutior> Article hv Article ”

SECTION 2. Color of ballots.—All ballots for proposed consti-
tutional amendments shall be paper. Those used for statewi
amendments article by article shall be white and those for other
statewide amendments and local amendments shall be of a f!
different from white and from each other.

SECTION 3. Additional polling managers.—Each polling ph«
in this state shall have additional managers assigned equal r
number to one half those normally assigned, but not less tlian tw

SECTION 4. Additional voting booths.—Each polling place a
have at least double the number of voting booths normally requio
except that those having voting machines or other mechanical v
devices shall have at least the number of booths normally r<g-"
if they did not have such machines or other devices.

1363



No. 1267] OK SOUTH CAROLINA 2683

Local and Temporary Laws— 1970

SECTION 5. Separate booths for constitutional amendments.—
Ballots for projiosed constitutional amendments shall be given to
each voter immediately after he has cast his ballots tor the various
offices to be voted upon. The voter shall then be directed to one of
the voting booths to be used for voting on proposed constitutional
amendments. Each voter shall be allowed fifteen minutes in the
booth to vote on such proposals.

SECTION 6. Application of act.—The provisions of this act shall
not be construed as repealing any existing provision oi law, but any
such provision which is inconsistent with any part of this act is
hereby suspended for the general elections of 1970 and 1972 and the
provisions of this act shall apply only to such general elections.

SECTION 7. Time effective.—This act shall take effect upon ap-
proval by the Governor.

Approved the 16th day of April, 1970.

(R1190, H2424) No. 1267

A Joint IUivluuun Proposing An Amendment To Ariicie Aii
Of The Constitution Of South Carolina, 1895, Relating” To Char-
itable And Penal Institutions, So As To Provide For Functions
Of Government Including Health. Welfare. Safety, Natural Re-
sources And Penal Institutions Including Separate Confinement
For Juveniles Under Age Seventeen.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina:

SECTION 1. Constitutional amendment proposed.—There is
proposed the following amendment to Article X1l oi the Constitution
of this State: strike the article in its entirety and insert in lieu
thereof the following:
"ARTICLE XII
FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT

Section 1 The health, welfare, and safety of the lives and prop-
erty of the people of this State and the conservation of its natural
resources are matters of public concern. The General zkssembly shall
provide appropriate agencies to function in these areas of public
concent and determine the activities, powers, and duties of such
agencies.

1961



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IF
PERSONNEL DIVISION

F E. ELLIS TELEPHONE
STATE DIRECTOR 1 788-333

700 KNOX ABBOTT DRIVE
CAYCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29033
December 21, 1972

TO: MEMBERS OF THE STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

The State Employee Grievance Committee held a hearing on December 20, 1972, on
the appeal of Geneva Edvena Oree, concerning her termination from employment at the
Medical University of South Carolina as a Nursing Assistant. The State Grievance
Committee met, following the hearing on December 20, and reached its decision, a
copy of which is attached.

Enclosed, also, is a copy of the case records along with the decision at each
level of appeal within the agency's grievance procedure.

A complete transcript of the State Employee Grievance Committee hearing is being
prepared and w ill be available for review by members of the Board should such be
desired.

Under the Grievance Act, the Board has thirty (30) days in which to render its
decision dating from December 22, 1972.

It is the intention of the State Employee Grievance Committee and endorsed by
the State Personnel Division that no indication of the Committee's action be made
public or released to the parties until the Board has rendered its decision or elects
to permit the Committee's decision to take effect after thirty days. Therefore, your
confidence in the interim would be greatly appreciated.

Mr. Fred B. Haskell of this Division attended the hearing on December 20, in my
behalf, and would be happy to appear before the Board to answer any questions.

If we may be of further assistance prior to your meeting to deliberate your action,
please let us know.

Yours truly

F. E. Ellis
State Director of Personnel

FEE/jb

cc: The Honorable P. C. Smith
Secretary, 5udget and Control Board



NOTICE TO BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD OF GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE ACTION

APPELLANT'S NAME:

JOB CLASSIFICATION:

AGENCY:

NATURE OF CASE:

GRIEVANCE HEARING

Geneva Edvena Oree

Nursing Assistant
S. C. Medical University date-

Termination from employment

FINDINGS: (Use additional pages if necessary.)

December 20, 1972

The State Employee Grievance Committee upholds the Medical University

in the termination of Mrs. Geneva Oree.

RECOMMENDATION:

Signatures of Committee Members

Signatu

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN

ACTION BY BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DECISION: (Use reverse side or additional pages if necessary.)

COMMENTS:

Signature:

Date

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

FORM GC 106-1M -1071

1966



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
PERSONNEL DIVISION

F. E. ELLIS TELEPHONE
STATE DIRECT? R IBO3» 758-3334

700 KNOX ABBOTT DRIVE
CAYCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29033

January 22, 1973

Mrs. Geneva Edvena Oree
2027 Hampton Avenue
Charleston Heights, South Carolina 29405

Dear Mrs. Oree:

In compliance with the State Employee Grievance Act, you are hereby
advised of the final decision on your appeal to the South Carolina State
Employee Grievance Committee of your termination from employment by the
Medical University.

The decision of the Committee, which is not modified by the State
Budget and Control Board, is that your termination as a Nursing Assistant
be upheld. A copy of the Committee’s decision is enclosed for your
information.

If you have any questions, please advise.

Lindsay & Robinson
Assistant State Director of Personnel

LCR:bjc

Enclosure

cc: Members, Budget & Control Board
Mr. Robert H. Stoudemire

Dr. William M. McCord
Mr. Fred Moore

1967



NOrCs 'O 3UDGET AND CONTROL BOARD OF GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE ACTION

APPELLANT'S NAME:

JOB CLASSIFICATION:

AGENCY:

NATURE OF CASE:

GRIEVANCE HEARING

CGeneva Edvena Oree
Nursing Assistant
S. C. Medical University DATE December 20, 1972

Termination from employment

FINDINGS: (Use additional pages if necessary.)

The State Employee Grievance Committee upholds the Medical University

in the termination of Mrs. Geneva Oree.

RECOMMENDATION:

Signatures of Committee Members

Signatu

December 20, 1972

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN

ACTION BY BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DECISION: (Use reverse side or additional pages if necessary.)

COMMENTS:

Signature:

Date

BUDGET AND CONTROt BOARD
1968

FORM GC 106—1M—10-71



t wt &fisrf' ///

<

M ih/w .

fry<<yY rlyWem Iy Y/ '1T>{'YS

* a/ 7111

>w. Yaul. yyy.y>xrm ?
yhiridfrsi, of .11 PPAE?

October 23, 1972

Mr. ?. E. Ellis
State Director of Personnel
700 Knox Abbott Drive
Cayce, South Carolina
IN RE: Geneva Oree

Gentlemen :

Notice of Appeal and Appeal is hereby given on be-

half of Geneva Oree whom the undersigned represents.

Kindly inform wus of the time and date for the hear-
ing.

Yours truly,

Fred Henderson Moore
Counselor at Law

FIIM :iar

Attached hereto is the grounds for the Appeal.

I 1969

,,<.m s:jy 4

) m<+"m//



GROUNDS OF APPEAL

IN RE: Geneva Oree

No factual showing of tardiness was made by
Compla inant.

Ruin wupon which dismissal was predicated is to
severe, harsh, arbitrary and ambiguous.

Rule was applied to appellant in a discrimana-
tory rianner, and

Punishment imposed upon appellant was too
severe.

»

FRED HENDERSON MOORE
Appellant’s Attorney

t 1370



EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE APPLICATION FORM

(THIS FORM TO BE COMPLETED BY THE EMPLOYEE INITIATING THE APPEAL)

Employee's Name Geneva Edvena Oree

1. Have you boon a permanent employee for at least six (6) months? es
2. Have you complied folly with the griovance policies and procedures within

your agency? __Ye_s

3. Have you received a final decision from your agency? _Y.CS

(17 YOUR ANSWER IS "YES" TO THE THREE QUESTIONS ABOVE AND YOU WISH TO APPEAL THE DECISION
OF YOUR AGENCY TO THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE, YOU MAY DO
SO BY COMPLETJ.NG THIS FORM.)

APPELLANT'S NAME: _  Geneva F.dvcna Oree
JOB CLASSIFICATION: NU1‘'$V-Pfi. A ssistant
AGENCY: Medic al UDiversity Hospital
HOME ADDRESS: 2027 Hamp tOn Avenue, Charlcston Heights, S._ C. 29405
TELEPHONE: (803) 747-4226 _
GRIEVANCE

STATEMENT OF FACTS INVOLVED:
(Be as specific as possible as to names, dates and location. Continue on additional page or
pages if necessary.)

Discharged for alleged repeated tardiness but was not per-
m itted to face accuser nor see record of alleged tardiness.
Numerous workers in the same posture has not been dis-
charged.

RELIEF SOUGHT:

Reinstatement with back pay or alternatively reinstatement.

Sgdra ' 'A< "An

APPELLANT

Original (whila) ralurnad lo Slot* Perionnal Division 1371
Copy (blu») rat.lined by Imptoy»»-Cemplainonl

form 6C M Sel - 71



eJ «

basts Or crarKST 0? pischapge

1. J was terminated without prior notice on June 30, 1972.

2. Prior to termination, my supervisor threatened me with deliberate

discharge although | inquired, why, | received no response.

3. OnJuly 24, 1972, | asked to be given a copy of my alleged absences,

but only got a refusal.

4. | feel that the action taken against me is vindictive, repressive and
in recrimination for ny participation in the hospital workers strike. Other

persons in a like position of question such as myself are not treated as |

am.
5. | intend to improve myself in every particular and ask that my discharge

be rescinded.

Submitted by,

A -Q fIr.On W

Genova Edwinia Orc '

1972



a ./Cal rr/Fsr.c

\c\

? tJR )S
fi/»r\r\r/><J <ir»n Aro  f i Ul, AABrzx  r
IVtvCoUGI LJ H / Ui CIOUtH C diU iii \C

89 BARRE STREET / CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 2?7401

December 18, 1970

Mrs . (Genevz Oree ?

2027 Hamptcn Avenue
Charleston Heights, S. C.

Dear Mrs. Oree:

Again your immediate Supervisor as well as your Head
Nurse have discussed with me your continued tardiness.
You have fceen counsoiled by your Head Nurse ;nd 3upervifor
frequently about the matter, yet your record continues to
show tardiness

oe h? been late in execss of four (4) times during
the last srxty (60) days. This is in direct violation of
the Coco ci Conduct, <3ui.;’i states, “Unexcused tardiness in

excess of lour (--) times within a sixty day period w ill
render the employ%/ée subject co disciplinary action.”

Again . T must remind you that Nursing requires that we
have persons on our strfi who are dependable.

At this time -we feel it necessary to suspend you for
three d?ys (without pay), the davs being January 13, 14
and 15, 1971. “ .

Upon returning frem your suspension ofrlhr-eeT (3): daysV'>

you w ill be Disced on a sixty days prebationary period during
which time you. records w ill be reviewed periodicall]}’. | f
your records indicate that you continue to violate the Code
of Conduct, you ''ill be subject to further disciplinary action

»
Sincerely,

d(.- L]
1373 hd - <err. boi:-
A?aistant 1a:a» or "3lux.
Nursing
MAK/gl



cir.k'/i

CERT 11 IED - RESTRICTED DELIVERY
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

e M ivpn-'iv n.f Q n?n!le] Cs'rrvBrKi
1»a Vi. V<H i icCl i 040 OVSI4] iva3, 1/

DO BARRE STR; EI /ICHARLESTON. SOUTH CAROL IMA 29401

June 10, 7977

JTu . Geneva Dace "

CliaaZesten h'etohts, S. C
Peaa 'Tcs. Dace-’

Von\ Mccoid aevca& .6;at you have received a 5)
days suspension i0C excessive iaadtnezs on VeevroeSL Is, 1970.

You* Sureavisea, pei/i Head duase as iceZC as the. Slanano?:cat
Arfwuca:/ Coatd »:ave aevic.'cu’ :a?ua aecead c< excess ive-ta'idtness.
You have been counseled by youz Head lhsi.se and SupeavCsca £*eoue.ntly
aboLit the r.aZtea, yet /'caa aecaad continues to show tidiness'

_ As ive *cfated to you at the time c$ you's last suspension,
NusisIn:} deputies peceie WhO aae dc.penaactc. 7cua tieouert tardiness
likewise In violation c$ the Cede o0& Conduct.

— Tlieae<cve, at this-tbr.e ice £eez It neceAsatn to suspend
you {ot'*ive (5). days /[without pay), the dans bei.no'June 15, 14
15, and 17, 1971 ' "

(ve wish to advise you that. I& you*. neeoid ecntlnu.es to shew
at any tire excessive tardiness, you will be subject to ir.oae severe.
disclpllnaSiy action.

SinccAtly,

7.faa<jaaerA. KeAt, RSL _
Assistant Vean Clinical Nutting

VAK/Ij
&C)HYWUKAJ O~ ¢ (
C t U . 2 PA N\ o
QI GC fc.1974
M fJV

foriwl i tar i M e


lhsi.se
ecntlnu.es

80 L3AKRE SI BEET ZCHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

February 2Z, 1972

'c jt'i/.. Geneva |I. Orec'}
2027 dampion”vriTaTt"
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear /.iw. Oree:

N ztevZea' <a Yyour record with Mrs. Theresa Vonnan, as welt asgthe
Management Advisory board, shows that you have been absent [our (4)
4Z»icz since January 79, 7972. This is in violation o[ the Employee
Code o[ Conduct, which statu:

Viseiplinary action pertaining to absence:

%

a.  Unauthorized absence or tardiness in excess
o[ three (3, times within thirty [30] days
may render the employee subject to discip-
linary action.

There[ore, 1 [ind it necessary to suspend you [or ted [10) days.-J-V

{without pay). The days being February 29, March J, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8,

%, J(?, 1k2. You are to report, to work on Monday, March 13, 1972, at
o'clock A.Mm.

1 wish to remind you that this is your third suspension and zhat zj
you continue io violate the Code o[ Conduct, you will be subje.ct to
termination.

It is my sincere hope that you wilt nofc continue to be in violation
of the Code o[ Conduct.

Sincerely,
Cy> /lbc™ |  CcLyV [J e

Nancy Trestrail, T.N.
Mead Nurse, 6-Fast

Mf/mrh
ft 1975



Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb
Feb.
Feb.
March
March
March
April
April
A pril
April
April
April
April
A pril
April
April
April
A pril
April
April

May 3,

25,

3,. 1972
18, 1972
19, 1972
20,1972
21, 1972
23, 1972
24, 1972
1972

28, 1972

29,-March 11,

1972
1972
1972

17,
21,
31,
2-8,
11,
12,
14,
15,
16,
17,
18,
19,
20,
23,
24,

1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
27, 1972
29, 1972
1972

May 5,1972

May 13,
toy 26,
toy 30,

June

June 2,

June
June

1972
1972
1972
1, 1972
1972
5, 1972
11, 1972

- kme,16J 1922

punc 18, 1972~

‘June
June
July
July

22 days
1 day left early

19, 1972
22, 1972
5, 1972
6, 1972

late

3 days absent
4 days and 8 hours sicl; with pay

1972

NURSING ASSISTANT 11

1972

Sick with
Sick with

Sick-paid 4 hours sick leave-all accrued sick
1 & %hours

Absent

9 minutes
2 minutes
6 minutes

10 minutes

Medical University of South Carolina

pay
pay

late

late

late

late
late

2 weeks suspension

1 minute
1 minute
2 minutes

late
late

late

6 EAST

Worked as scheduled
forked 4 & is Jraurs-went hano-paid 4 hours emergency vac

-all sick

y

*o'

leave used

Easter holiday

2 days sick-given holiday b vac.

4 & days emergency vacation
2 weeks suspension

3 minutes late
Emergency vacation
Emergency vacation
Emergency vacation
Emergency vacation
Sick with pay
Sick with pay
Sick-paid 4 hours
Sick-paid
Sick-given a vacation day
Absent

1 minute late
10 minutes late
1 minute late
Sid; with
2 minutes
2 minutes
Sick with
7 minutes
3 minutes
4 minutes
5 minutes
4 minutes
7 minutes
Absent
4 minutes |ate
Cminutes |ate

k 1976

leave used

day

**



June 26, 1972

Mrs. Geneva E. Oree
2027 Hampton Avo.
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Mrs. Oree:

In reference to a letter | wrote you 2/28/72. In that letter | informed you
that you were suspended for 10 working days because your apparent disregard for our
”Code of Conduct.” In particular the area of unexeused absense and tardiness.

You have continued to violate the code by repeatod tardiness as follows:
3/2\/n2 23:02 due 23:00
4112172 7:05 due 7:00
3/30/72 7:04 due 7:00
6/2/72 7:12 due 7:00
6/11/72 7:06 due 7:00
6/16/72 7:08 due 7:00
6/17172 7:12 due 7:00
6/13/72 7:06 due 7:00
6/19/72 7:12 due 7:00

You have been out ”sick”:
4117172

4/18/72
/[ tih/v 1

You were absent 6/22/72. ( no baby sitter.)

I have been more then lenient with you. | feel you have been unfair to me,
your fellow workers and most of all to our patients.

I can no longer plan nursing care with you on our staff.
I am recommending to Miss. Kerr, today, that you be terminated. You have
previously been suspended and also informed that " if you continue to violate

the Code oji Conduct you will be subject to termination."”

Sincerely

Nancy Trestrail, R. N.
z Head Nurse, 6 East
Medical University Hospital



THIS CASE MAY HAVE SOME OK ALE OF IHE KOILLOUING DEFECTS WHICH
MAY BE QUESTIONABLE WHEN READING. IN SPECIAI PROBLhM AREAS, THIS

ROLL NOTE MAY BE REFILMED BEFORE THE DOCUMENT OR DOCUMENTS IN

QUESTION.

1. PHOTOCOPY NOT CENTERED PROPERLY CUTTING OIF SOME OP THE
INFORMATION.

2. DOCUMENTS ARE OF POOR LEGIBILITY AND MAY NOT PHOTOGRAPH
WELL.

3. DOCUMENTS DAVAGED OK TORN BEFORE ARRIVING FOR FUMING.

4. DOCUMENTS CONTAIN A DOUBLE-COPY IMAGE, THE UNDERLYING
IMAGE IS 1RRELEVENT TO THE READABLE INFORMATION.

5. OVERSIZED DOCUMENTS THAT COMPRISE TWO OK MORE FRAMES.

6. DOCUMENTS WITH GLUED INSERTS WHICH WERE OR COULD NOT
BE REMOVED, INFORMATION MAY OR MAY NOT BE UNDER THE

INSERT.



Ci iuk / » nuio.it
(KI1j) » 1 j.6]

" -]*’ »
1

. te

. V>

L 3

80 DARRL STRLLI/ CHARLESTON. SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

June .30, J972

Hos. Geneva E Qaee
2027 Hampton Avenue
ChattcAton, South C.anotina

Veat A Gvee:

WuizA Xcce-Tcef (iva “e.vcoeef/ 6</ //ie Manafjer.;ent Ac/vZio/u/ boatd eonecstnuiq tfouA eontdn-
nod tardinessand absenteeism. Vout teeotd thous that, you have, continued to have
chaontc absen -octST. and taAdincss stnee yout Cast <uspenston Jot stmtta/i tnt'iactton
xii lebtuaty 19/2 You have been counseled tepeatedi'y about, the matter vyet to

no avail.

T/im cow.,
kﬁit(i 'b.te ?dlC&C gl UvcaiUi( elective Jutlj 19 1972, and mm tart |W|ktna dan
t d 972. L]

StnccAoJhf,
c-y icld

(Aka.) Wancy TncatAott, R.N.
Head Hiasc 6-East

(.It44) fi/ifflie bncahcA, R.w.
Mni.iiit>£>iativc Cooadinatot

Mill

1978


nuio.it

CLIN1CAt NURSING
(M3) 797 326,

80 BARRE SIRLET / CHABLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

My 25, 1972
EL22EGE22E
TO AUu HaAgoAet A. Kcaa
FRCM Etaine Contey
RL; Geneva Once, NUARIng AMitant, 6 Eatt
VATE: My 24, 1972

ccuicAcnce weA hetd ivttkyVii. (he.c ~on?cAn<nQ heA tcAmtnatton
notice e”eetcvc Juty 19, 1972. Vtteu,sston Aetated'to Mas. Gacc’a AccoAd
.atidcncsa ficA the inonthi May and June and (ica pAcvtoiu thAce 4u6pcn-
fiCA absenteeism and taAdtncAA.

Ha. Once denied that bhe had been late 9 dayb In a 30 day
petuid. She mu aiwie o& the policy eoneetininy tandinebb and abienleelim
x1 the employee Code o& Conduct. Ila. Once Hated ihe thought the action

mu untaM became t'.wie mac othcsi employed on b bait tilth iimilaa aeeoadi
oj ./;'totiime. 1 In*oanved hen 1 would Investigate thlb e ‘taage.

m A(iten conildc'tabC.c dlicualon, kn . Caee related that ihe billl
conndoied the action an unsold practice. She was Inframed ob ken nlokt to
appeal she decision to ihe Grievance. Panel.

Etatne Contcy, R.N.
Assistant VcAeetoA ofa Ctinteat
NuAstng

SS
c.e: PeASonnct


atid.cn

L-fAPO.'i N1 Of fI'R'OtrO I. SfRVICI S
(807) 792-3:2/

80 BARRE STRTE I"/f CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

The University Grievance Panel met with Donald H. Lindsey, Jr., in Room
120 of the Basic Sciences Building on August 10, 1972, to determine if fair and
just action was taken in the termination of Mrs. Geneva E. Oree, Nursing Assistant,
for absenteeism and tardiness. Panel members present were as follows:

Mrs. Carrie Richardson, Pood Service Assistant Supervisor
Mr. Henry Prayer, Central Supply Clerk

Mrs. Rosslee Douglas, RN, Franklin C. Petter Health Center
Mr. Henry Koelling, Business Manager, Department of Medicine

Also present were:

Mrs. Geneva E. Oree, the Aggrieved
Mrs. Grade Evans Blakeney, Representative for the Aggrieved
Mrs. Theresa Donnan, RN, Clinical Nursing Administrative Assistant

Mrs. Nancy Trestrail, RN, Head Nurse 6-E
Mrs. Elaine Conley, Assistant Director of Clinical Nursing

Mr. Lindsey asked the Aggrieved to state her grievance to the Panel.

Mrs. Oree stated, ”"For one thing, before an employee should be terminated,
they should have a warning. Miss Kerr is Dean of Nursing and 1 never knew an RN
could determine termination, especially for absenteeism or tardiness. If your
children are sick why should you leave them alone. For the Limes | see on this list
it is impossible to terminate me. 1 would like to be terminated for some cause. |

thinl there should be a good reason.”

Mr. Lindsey stated, "We have some letters which indicate you were suspended
for absenteeism and tardiness three times previously." A letter dated February 28,
1972, to Mrs. Oree was reviewed indicating a ten-day suspension, and she was reminded
that this was her third suspension and if she continued to violate the Code of
Conduct she would he subject to termination.

Mr. Lindsey asked, "You do not feel that this was a warning notice of
possible termination?"

Mrs. Oree replied, "Everybody is late sometimes. It is not fair, and the
clock is often not accurate.”

Mr. Lindsey said, "The records indicate you have been late twenty-two days
since February 3, 1972.
1380



Mrs. Blakeney slated, "On July 24, Mrs. Oree was scheduled for a meeting
with Miss Kerr. Mrs. Conley filled in and brought to Mrs. Oree’s attention the
days absent and tardy. Mrs. Oree asked her for a statement showing these days."”

Mr. Lindsey stated, "I have not talked with then about the case. In a
memo dated July 25, Mrs. Conley has sunnnerized you were late nine days in a 30-day
period, which you denied.” The memo stated that Mrs. Oree thought the action was

unfair because other employees on 6-E had similar records of tardiness. Mrs.
Conley said she would investigate the charges.

Mrs. Blakeney stated, "There was a time when we came up to the clock and

had to go elsewhere to punch our cards. | do know this clock was not vzorking some-
times during the months of May or June. They know the clock was out. If a person
is running on time, by the time they get to 6-C or somewhere else they will be a

few minutes late. J do not think this is fair. Mrs. Oree is the one whose job is
on the lines. Her crimes in February were paid for. How many times should you pay
for one crime?"

Mr. Lindsey stated, "We are not considering tardiness before February,
just since February.”

Mrs. Oree said, "I was the only one terminated for absenteeism and
tardiness.”

Mr. Frayer asked Mrs. Oree if she could name others who should be charged
for tardiness. Mrs. Oree would not mention any names. She and Mrs. Blakeney both
stated that they were speaking for Mrs. Oree only and did not want to involve others

Mrs. Conley said, "I found there was no one else who was in violation of
the Code. 1 checked all 6-E employees' records at that time. Some had been tardy
but still within the Ilimitations of the Code of Conduct."

Mr. Lindsey asked, "What about the clock?"

Mrs. Conley replied, "I know it was out of order one day. It is a policy
to have the cards initialed if the clock is out of order."”

Mrs. Blakeney replied, "It was out of order more than one day. | had to
take my card to 5-C or elsewhere more than one day.”

Mrs. Conley said, "The clocks are checked once a week."

Mrs. Douglas asked, "Are all of the employees aware of the initialing
procedure?”

Mrs. Conley answered yes.

Mrs. Blakeney said, "We let them know time and time again that the clock
is wrong. We notify the Head Nurse."

Mr. Lindsey stated, "Since everyone uses the same clock they would be in
violation also but it has been stated that no one else has a similar record.”

Mrs. Blakeney replied, "I do not understand why Mrs. Oree has been picked
out of all the others.”

1381



- 3 -

Mr. Frayer asked, "How many employees do you have up there? How many
others have a record of consistant tardiness?”

Mrs. Conley replied, "There was nc one else in violation of the Code of
Conduct in this period of time. Ue have .about twenty-seven people employes and
everyone is late on occasion but not as much as Mrs. Oree."

Mr. Lindsey asked Mrs. Oree, "If others are getting away with it and
since we arc concerned that no one be singled out for discriminatory treatment,
would you give us names? This Panel will guarantee that no disciplinary action will
be taken against others you name for their record prior to this date."

Mrs. Blakeney replied, "If you want to know .about others you should pull
their records and go over them. Mrs. Oree is the person 1 want to argue out. | do
not want to call any names. It is up to the authorities to get this information."”

Mrs. Trestrail said, "I would be proud to show the records of my employees

because 1 «@n proud of them but we arc here to discuss Mrs. Oree’s case."

Mrs. Blakeney stated, "Frankly speaking, | cannot believe what 1 am read-
ing. Someone should look into the situation. If one person is always late some-
thing should be done. 1 spoke with Mrs. Oree’s husband and be has been bringing her
to work and I do not think these records are right. 1 would like to see the time

cards.”
Mr. Lindsey stated that the cards could be checked out.

Mrs. Oree stated, "If you are late you take it to the Head Nurse. | might
have been late three times but it is impossible for me to have been late twenty-two

days.

Mrs. Douglas asked, "If you have been docked in pay why did you not say
anything about it?" There was no response.

Mr. Lindsey asked Mrs. Oree, "Did you not feel your other suspensions
were unjust?”

Mrs. Oree replied, "Well, 1 feel the first one was fair but the second and
third ones were not fair. | did not know what to do. This Lime | got disgusted. If
I do wrong by a patient, fire me, but not for tardiness and absenteeism.”

Mrs. Blakeney asked, "May | have the pleasure of going over the cards with
you?"

Mr. Lindsey stated, "We have two things to check out, (1) if Mrs. Oree’s
records are. correct and, (2) if others have similar records."”

Everyone was dismissed except the Panel.

Mr. Marion obtained from the Payroll. Department the time cards of the
twenty-eight employees of 6-East and a review from 5/21/72 through 7/8/72 indicated
that two other employees were late four times during the period while Mrs. Oree was
tardy eleven times. The. summary submitted by Clinical Nursing was exactly correct
(except that they omitted one tardy day of seven minutes). The Payroll Department



- A-

records prior to that date were on microfilm but the
the Code of Conduct since 5/21/72 and since
for similar cases, then

informed Mr. Marion that
Panel concluded that since she violated
prior suspensions followed the normal progressive pattern

discharge was warranted.

chw

1988



ITI

PiciSTf ro fy. *

397918
CtfUIflIO Hi.

DATE I»ULEREO

g/-v?[7

rURNISII SF.RVICL'(S) I’-.' CATED BY CHECKED RLOCK(S).
REQUIRED rCL’'(3) PAID.

”'ow ) <htc find nddrcss r—, DMiver ONLY
«>Hi7Prrd I 1 to ndJr.s-r0
ilIECZIPT

Received IThc mnnbcicl article described hdoiv.
\ SIC'IAIUf : C({ HAWt Of AOVRISStE (Al.-jZ.i/td rf; bt JdliX] in)

"NMWO'L A, (f'w -
L SICHAIV81 Of AOORt,SICS AGI'.I. If AW
s'l SHOWVIHIRE £t rifRt0 O/»lyl/r. .. .
- , /crsiiv or South Carolina
si II' 2, Cc> -Z'<”-Z2.5
— <55ﬁ1077151§_-11 7 e .HA.RII;)ESTON. SOUTH CAROLINA 29401
..Ci-N 2-1, M Z,

Mrs. Geneva E. Oree
2027 Hampton Avenue
Charleston, S. C.

Dear Mrs. Oree:

The University Grievance Pane] has thoughtfully considered vour

grievance as presented

to them on August 10,

1972, and has reached

the decision that they will upnold the termination, as imposed.

You have the right and privilege to take your grievance to the
next step 01 the Grievance Procedure if you so desire and if vou
advise me that this is your wish, I will make the necessary arrange-
ments .

t/ Yours vcry truly,

Donald H. Lindsey, Jr.
Assistant Director of Personnel
DIIL/chw

1981



2Zi2'7 lia pi.on five.

Churlcoton Hgts,J.0,
8 eepie ..bar 14, 1972

*r. Lillian McCord

eesident .\edical University Hospital

0 Barre Street
ehurleston, 8.C. 29401

roar Sir:
1 am waiving in regard 1o let'er dated August 21, 1972, informing me of the university

jriovance panel decision to uphold my termination as imposed. | feel that the decision rendered

as not jacteiable, therefore J would like to present my grievance through this step of the

rievance procedure.
I would appreciate a Speedy reply,as 1 have been out of work for past two (2) Months.

Respectfully,

MRS. Geneva Oree
ftJ

1385



September 25, 1972

Mrs. Geneva E. Oree
2027 Hampton Avenue
Charleston, South Carolina 29405
Mr. Donald II. l.indsey, Jr.
Assistant Director of Personnel
00 Barre Street
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
Dear Mr. Lindsey:
, ilijs lcltc'r is to advise you that 1 am in disagreement with the
decision reached by the Grievance Panel on August 10, 1972

It is my wish to take my grievance to the next step.

| respectfully ask that a meeting of the University Grievance
and be set up. 1 would also Ilike for Dr. McCord-to be attendance.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) Geneva E. Oree

138b



rFASE JUKHISfl SLKVtCi(S) INDICATED BY CHCCKI D BLOCK (S)
REQUIRED 111 (S) PAID. &

*i Show In whom, date and address Deliver Old Y
rM where delivered N tner:\(;e<r|rcr'.»'n

RECEIPT
Hcccived flic, numbered anu /e described Iclow.

R'GI&HREO KO. \ ¢ L ATt W RISSEE(AX«? t

certified NO.
397920 f.. | SIGNATURE Of ADfRiiSEC S AGENT. If ANY
insured m

PATL DEUVIKID [\ JHu# VHER WIIVIKIU(»>;'[;/
<>0 o X? | Ixet 7& M - -€
X j Ny C

155—16—71}4.-| | 3<7-(S  cro

A"STON, SOUTH CAHOLINA 29401

"otfd. '"Mb,lc'l2.

Mrs. Geneva Oree
2027 Hampton Avenue
Charleston Heights, S. C.

Dear Mrs. Oree:

In accordance with the University Grievance Procedure, the
President has delegated Mr. William 1). Huff, Vice President, to
consider your grievance. Mr. Huff has indicated that he would
like to have you and your employee representative to present
your case at 10:30 A. M., October A, 1972. Please notify me if
this is not convenient for you.

Donald U. Lindsey, Jr.
A ssistant Director of Personnel Services

DHL/chw

1957



October 17, 1972

h*rs. Ganava Oree
2027 Hampton Avenue
Charleston Heights, South Carolina 29405

Dear Mrs, Ores:

After careful consideration of all Information presented, | have
concluded that you have been excessively tardy in reporting to work and
therefore, are In violation of the University's Code of Conduct.

Your record Indicates that you have been suspended three times for
tardiness and have been warned of possible termination should violations
continue. Violations did continue so | must concur with the decision of the

Grievance Panel to uphold your termination.

If you desire to appeal your case to the State Employee Grievance

Committee, you should file a reguest for such an appeal with Mr. F. E.
Kills, State Director of Personnel, 709 Knox Abbott Drive. Cayce, South

Carolina. This appeal must he made within five working days after re
of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

W illiam p. Huff
Vico President for Development
and Public Relations

VZDH/ai

N /

1988



I 19SS



RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—30c (plus postage)

) Ar> POSH/ARK
io UR PAH

"
M STRUT AND NO i

v S/SA' I(> -1"1"22

1.0
FA.S»*U ANOy/U" COOl/ Ir
7k/7,
CO opT»o»<At services tor aooitionai his
RnNURN | *e  Shows ,0 whom and d,tr delivered 152
RtCtIHI | '» Wwith dfluery to addressee only 65?
sruuierc LZ 2 Shows *®*>ho<«. dole and where delivered 35?2
itn sitii > With delivery to addressee only 85?
O I'HIVtH TO AOpHtSSFI OM Y 507
SPfCiAl DtIIVIRY (2 [ounls or less) 4572
POD form 3800
July 1969 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED— (See other tide)
NOT TOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL «ceo imo -jsv-iu

1—- I HUV
PHASE FURNISH rzNVir~rg\ »"n?~-Wr%"
K"DICATcD BY CHECKED f{!Irrrres
_ f'«-CCK(a)
A
Jf Img%tgmdcme and addr#'s , ) Deliver ONLY
I | to addressee
* aC? 'vec- fi’*bered cb/cJc d-xcnfccdbe/ov,
f:tChiLi;u> wC ' - --v.n-._u UviQvr )
r yyiovVls- or W wkuesstktstsj
CHTIIfiO ‘\h w 3 I.r> v .' P -- .
/7 4 W . sisnhuk (5*X £iiiit«£t1S *JIrei. irS..Ir~~" 1" -
iksu&d 1>
u (® r«n»w w aawsBsasaBiSBww

[*" [»

1930



.apm’ftp Or pfpcnnel S ftvices
7 mzz? <%

., > T'V !
*opml M

dv M

s C s
PtUSOfifiBi- OWiStaK

80 BARRE- STREET / CHARLES TON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29401

November 16, 1972

Mr. Earl Ellis

State Director of Personnel
700 Knox Abbott Drive
Cayce, South Carolina 29033

RE: Grievance Application—
Geneva Edvena Or ?e

Dear Mr. E llis:

Your correspondence of November 6, 1972 to Dr. William M McCord concerning
the above-named employee, has been referred to this office for reply.

Enclosed are all the pertinent documents, minutes, and records concerning the
termination of Mrs. Oree for repeated tardiness. This data will provide a
summary of the University’s position in this case. We feel, however, that the
statements made by Mrs. Oree on the Grievance Application form deserve further

comment.

1. "...was not permitted to face accuser nor see record of alleged
tardiness". The enclosed minutes of the University Grievance Panel
hearing conducted on August 10, 1972, indicate that Mrs. Theresa Donnan,
Clinical Nursing Administrative Assistant, and Mrs. Nancy Trestrail,
head Nurse on Mrs. Oree’s unit, were present at the meeting. Mrs. Trestrail
signed the termination notice to Mrs. Oree, (dated June 30, 1972), and she
was also present at the final Grievance Appeal hearing conducted by
Mr. W illiam Huff, Vice President. Mr. Lindsey and 1 met with Mrs. Oree
and her employee representative, Mrs. Grade Blakeney, just prior to
Mr. huff’s letter to Mrs. Oree of October 17, 1972, and reviewed with
them Mrs. Oree’s time cards and tardiness record.

2. "..numerous workers in the same posture has not been discharged"”. This
is contradictory to the final paragraph of the minutes of the University
Grievance Panel meeting of August 10, 1972. We did not permit Mrs. Oree
to review the records of the 28 employees on her unit, but the records
were made available to the Grievance Panel for their review.

1981



Mr. Earl Ellis
November 16, 1972

Page 2

The Medical University has followed the pattern of progressive discipline.
Mrs. Oree’s termination was the final action taken after numerous warnings, a
three-day suspension, a five-day suspension, and a ten-day suspension.

If additional information is needed, please advise.

Cl.i'/nick

Enclosures

I 133;



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
THE STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
FINANCE DIVISION

Columbia
January 1, 1973

TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY:

As required by Chapter 12, Article 2, Code of Laws of South Carolina,
1962, the South Carolina State Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1973 is
herewith submitted to your honorable body.

In addition to the recommended budget for 1973-74, the report includes a
final statement of the General Fund for 1971-72, and comments on the current status

of operations for 1972-73.

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72
As was anticipated, the General Fund ended the fiscal year 1971-72 with a
surplus, resulting from both an excess of actual revenue over the amount estimated,
and a larger than expected balance of unexpended appropriations that lapsed at the
year’s end. The following condensed statement shows General Fund operations for the
year, comparing budgeted and actual amounts:

General Fund, 1971-72

Budget Actual Difference

Revenue $ 565,695,000 581,481,922 15,786,922
Expenditures * 560,940,429 550,807,286 (10,133,143)
Gain for Year 4,754,571 30,674,636 25,920,065
General Fund Reserve, brought

over from 1970-71 5,245,456 5,245,456 -
Total Accumulated Surplus,

End of 1971-72 $ 10.000,027 35.920.092 25.920.065

From the above it will be noted that there was a total of $35,920,092 of
surplus, unappropriated funds in the General Fund at the end of 1971-72. This included
the $5,245,456 in the General Fund Reserve account, brought over from 1970-71, and the

$30,674,636 of excess revenue over expenditures for 1971-72.

#Net Expenditures, after allowing for $2,865,291 brought forward from 1971-72 A993
and $5,627,404 carried forward to 1972-73.



FISCAL YEAR 1972-73

Although there is some indication at this time (December, 1972) that actual
General Fund revenue will again, in 1972-73, exceed the total estimated, the Budget
and Control Board has not yet taken formal action to increase its estimate over the
amount projected during the last session of the General Assembly, when the 1972-73
General Appropriation Bill was under consideration.

In the final passage of Bill, the General Assembly was aware that the total
of appropriations carried in the Bill were in excess of revenue expected from regular,
recurring tax sources, and that reserves and other non-recurring funds would have to
be drawn upon to fully cover expenditures authorized. The following summary of
estimated revenue and appropriations shows the General Fund budget under which we are
currently operating for 1972-73:

GENERAL FUND, 1972-73 (Estimated)
Available Funds (Estimated)
Brought over from 1971-72, to cover
appropriations continued into 1972-73 $ 5,627,404

Estimated revenue from regular, recurring
tax sources 613,877,286

Total Available Funds (Estimated) from regular,
recurring tax sources $619,504,690
Appropriations
Brought over from 1971-72, as authorized

by law - $ 5,627,404
General Appropriation Act for 1972-73 648,364,765
Appropriated from General Fund Reserve 2,370,000
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1972 358,483
Other Acts, 1972 288,820

Adjustments of Appropriations for Universities
and Colleges (net), as authorized in the
General Appropriation Act for 1972-73 1,860,811
Total Appropriations $658,870,283

Excess of Appropriations over estimated Revenue
from Regular, recurring sources $(39,365,593)

The Appropriation Act provides that the above balance of $39,365,593 is to

be covered by drawing on the following funds:



3

1. "Windfall” tax revenue anticipated in 1972-73.
The General Appropriation Act for 1972-73
provides an accelerated procedure for collection
of Income and Sales Taxes, the effect being that
a part of these taxes that, under the old
procedure, would be collected in the first
quarter of 1973-74, will now be collected in
the last quarter of 1972-73. The advanced
collections estimated to be collected in the
last quarter of 1972-73 are -

Income Tax $ 20,000,000
Sales Tax 4,000,000

2. Transfers from -

Unclaimed Property (Escheat) Fund 1,300,000
Insurance Sinking Fund 2,515,000

3. From the General Fund Reserve (surplus accumu-
lated prior to 1971-72) to cover appropriations
made directly against the Reserve Fund 2,370,000

4. Balance remaining in the General Fund Reserve,
after allowing for the above appropriations 2,875,456

5.  From surplus funds accruing during the fiscal

year 1971-72 6,305,137
Total $ 39.365.593
oLae

legislation directing the transfers to the General Fund from the Unclaimed Property
Fund and the Insurance Sinking Fund be repealed. The amounts involved are relatively
minor, and it is the Board’s opinion that neither of these unrelated funds should be

considered as a source for balancing General Fund operations.

FISCAL YEAR 1973-74
Undoubtedly, the greatest problem faced by the Board in developing a recom-
mended budget for 1973-74 was the necessity of overcoming the effect of resorting to
non-recurring sources of financing to balance recurring expenses of the State Govern-
ment for the current year, 1972-73. The limitations to a continuation of this practice
are obvious. In accord with its past record of adhering to sound financing principles,

the Board has again recommended, for 1973-74, a plan of financial operation within

the bounds of revenue expected from regular, recurring tax sources, and which will

1395



avoid carrying forward financing problems into 1974-75.

As referred to above, presently projected operations of the General Fund
for 1972-73 will require $39,365,593 from non-recurring sources. This means that
approximately $40,000,000 of increased revenue from regular taxes will be necessary
in 1973-74 to maintain the level of operations reached in 1972-73.

Fortunately, two new sources of revenue for general purposes will apparently
be available in 1973-74, and which will substantially replace these non-recurring
funds. Anticipating the General Assembly's ratification of the so-called “Mini
Bottle” constitutional amendment, and the implementation of the liquor tax Act passed
last year, an additional net revenue from liquor taxes of $7,312,500 may be expected
in 1973-74. Federal "Revenue Sharing" (for the State Government) is estimated at
$30,000,000 for 1973-74.

Revenue for 1973-74. |Immediately following these introductory statements
are comments on the present and projected economy of the State, prepared by the
Board's Division of Statistical Research, including revenue estimates for 1973-74.

tUUdi icVullUC XWK ™ = #f ftulu Ca'l oGt Wy 9718y, @t ngn
analyzed and compared with current estimates for 1972-73 as follows:

General Fund Revenue (Estimated)

1972-73 1973-74 Increase
From Present Tax Sources $ 613,877,286 698,412,000 84,534,714
"Mini Bottle" Liquor Tax (Gross) 9,750,000 9,750,000
Liquor Case Tax 700,000 700,000
Federal Revenue Sharing 30,000,000 30,000,000
$ 613.877.286 738.862,000 124.984.714

The increase expected from present taxes is based on a projection of con-
tinued economic growth for 1973-74, following generally the trend anticipated for the
nation as a whole. (Note the comment made earlier to the effect that the $613,877,286
estimated for 1972-73 now appears to be rather conservative, and that actual revenue
for the year will probably exceed this amount.)

The $9,750,000 amount estimated for "mini bottle" liquor tax is the Tax

, 199G



Commission’s estimate for 1973-74, assuming that the constitutional amendment
permitting this tax is ratified, and that the tax becomes effective sometime before
July 1, 1973. It is expected that initially, for the first two or three months, the
revenue from this tax will be higher than the normal level, due to increases in
inventory by liquor dealers. The estimate for 1973-74 allows for the tax to become
effective about April 1, 1973 or earlier.

Revenue from the present 48<: per case liquor tax is (by law) now deposited
in a separate, special fund in the State Treasury, and is appropriated specifically
by the General Assembly for alcoholic and drug education and treatment. Appropri-
ations for these purposes from the General Fund and from this Special Fund now exceed
the revenue from this special tax, so that this separate fund accounting serves no
particular purpose. It is accordingly recommended that the present law imposing this
tax be amended so that this revenue will hereafter go into the General Fund, subject
to appropriation as is other general tax revenue. Revenue for 1973-74 is estimated
at $700,000.

Federal funds of $30,000,000 are anticipated for 1973-74 under the State
and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972, commonly referred to as "Revenue Sharing".
This is the amount for the State Government, exclusive of allocations to local
government. There are no restrictions on the use of these funds, except that they
may not be used to match other Federal funds. The present Federal Act authorizes
appropriations over a five year period beginning January 1, 1972, with provisions
for relatively minor annual increases.

Appropriations Requested for 1973-74. Agencies have requested a total of
$824,393,575 in General Fund appropriations for 1973-74. This compares with
$658,870,283 appropriated for 1972-73, a requested increase of $165,523,292,

The following comparison by functional grouping of agencies shows current

appropriations and requests for 1973-74.

1997



Legislative
Judicial
NEXxecutive
Education
Higher Education
Public Schools
Specialized Education
Other
Health
Physical Health
Mental Health
Welfare & Rehabilitation Services
Correctional
Conservation & Natural Resources
Regulatory
Miseellaneous
Contributions
Retirement & Social Security
<avJsC
Aid to Subdivisions
Permanent Improvements

Total

*The 1973-74 request includes $7,000,000 for a general
in compensation for all State Government employees.

1972-73

Appropriation

88
241
24

13
40
40
13
23
12

61
x4
54

2

$658

817
366
633

076
267
987
914

430
188
754
502
429
746
814
266
665
961
232

870

894
451
220

864
500
404
934

687
155
934
944
403
786
761
535
701
JOO
667
055

283

1973-74
Requests

$ 2
1
28

111
303
33

24
50
51
18
28
15

71

62

$$24

458
414
712

353
084
494
269

199
541
296
342
892
366
751
249
35

Jy

609

393

275
608
523

968
717
200
277

003
122
045
410
261
893
000
265
500
wo
500

575

increase

Increase
Amount Perccntag
$ (359 619) ( 12.8)
48 157 3.5
9 079 303 45.6
23 277 104 26.4
61 817 217 25.9
8 506 796 33.7
1 354 343 70.7
10 768 316 80.2
10 352 967 25.8
10 541 111 25.9
4 839 466 35.8
5 462 858 22.8
2 620 107 20.1
( 63 761) ( 7.8)
( 17 270) ( 6.5)
%\693 799 15.7
4 lot) 620 .0
7 647 833 13.9
(2 232 055)
$165 523 292
I 1998



significant that the Board has been able to

in

estimated

herein with that for the current year

Available Funds (Estimated)

Additional

Recommended Budget.

its judgment,

revenue from existing

Under conditions described above, it

adequately meets the

taxes.

recommend a budget for

is rather
1973-74 that,

requirements for State services and is within

The following condensed figures compare the 1973-74 budget recommended

1972-73:

GENERAL FUND

BUDGET FOR 1973-74

Revenue from Regulur Tax Sources

"Mini-bottle"

Federal Funds

Appropriations

Margin

Available Funds

Brought Forward

Liquor Revenue from:
Amendment

Liquor Case Tax

- "Revenue Sharing’

Revenue from Regular Tax Sources

Liquor Tax ("Mini-bottle™)
Liquor Case Tax

Revenue Sharing

Total Available

Appropriations

Non-Recurring Funds
Income Tax and Sales Tax

Ba

Margin

"W indfall"

Transfer from:

Escheat Fund

Insurance Sinking Fund
Surplus from 1971-72

Total Non-Recurring

lance

Funds

COMPARISON Of BUDGET FOR 19/2-/J ANU

BUDGET FOR 1973-74

1972-73

$ 5,627,404
613,877,286

$619,504,690
658,870,283

$(39,365,593)

$ 24,000,000

1,300,000
2,515,000

11,550,593
$ 39,365,593

$

1973-74

698,412,000
9,750,000
700,000
30,000,000

738,862,000
738,352,082

509,918

509.918

$ 698,412,000

9,750,000
700,000
30,000,000

$ 738,862,000
738,352,082

$ 509.918

Increase

( 5,627,404)
84,534,714
9,750,000
700,000
30,000,000

119,357,310
79,481,799

39,875,511

24,000,000)

—~

( 1,300,000)
( 2,515,000)
( 11,550,593)

( 39,365 ,593)

509.9J8

133L



The above comparison illustrates the problems involved in balancing the
1973-74 budget, resulting from the use of non-recurring funds to balance 1972-73
operations. Although, as indicated, General Fund revenue is expected to increase
$124,984,713 next year, appropriation increases are held to $79,481,799 in order to
restore the General Fund to a sound operating basis.

Major Appropriation Increases. Of the $79,481,799 in appropriation
increases recommended, the following major agencies and purposes account for
$75,825,179,

1972-73 1973-74 Increase

Debt Service on State Bonds $ 15,546,406 17,833,406 2,287,000

For principal and interest on additional bonds authorized for issuance
by Acts of 1970, 1971 and 1972.

Universities and Colleges - 86,900,995 97,501,060 10,600,065
The 1972-73 General Appropriation Act directed the Budget and Control Board, in

cooperation with the Commission on Higher Education, to develop a formula type
procedure for use in determining annual appropriations required to adequately
finnnrp thp lInivprqit-Jpc nnH Pnllorroc Tf »fc f T her directed th.Ct th.2
Board's recommended appropriations for 1973-74 be based on a formula approach to
the extent practicable.

The Board and Commission have jointly agreed on the basic principles of a formula,
and have applied them in arriving at 1973-74 recommendations for each institution

It is understood that further study and refinement of the formula in its present.

state is necessary to reach ultimate objectives, but as an initial move to
appropriating by formula, the present draft has been agreed to as acceptable.
The formula involves the following steps, applied to each institution:

1. Determine the number of credit hours being taken by students according to
curriculum and academic level.

2. Divide credit hours by stated factors to determine the number of full time
equivalent (FTE) students.

3. Divide the number of FTE students by stated factors to determine the number

of faculty required. 20CO



4. Multiply the number of faculty by salary factors applicable to each type
institution to determine the total funds needed for faculty compensation.

5. Using faculty compensation as a base, percentage additions are made to cover
requirements for administration, libraries, plant operation, etc.

6. For each institution, consideration and allowance is then made for costs
peculiar to that institution (for example, the military programs at The
Citadel).

7. Determine the total financing required, by adding amounts arrived at in
Steps 4, 5 and 6.

8. Deduct from the total amount determined in Step 7, the amount of student
fees and other institutional income available for budgeted operating expenses
of the institution.

9. The balance remaining, after the deduction in Step 8, represents the amount

r>f snnrnnrinf-inn rpniiirnd

The above formula has been applied in determining recommended appropriations for
all institutions (except the Medical University, treated separately). Full
implementation of the formula was not possible, because of the total ad-
ditional funds required to do so, nor was it considered practicable to

increase those institutions benefiting from the formula above a reasonable

amount in one year. Generally, the amounts recommended take into account

(1) increased enrolment projected for 1973-74, and (2) such adjustments
as could practicably be made in initially moving into appropriating by
formula.

The following comparison shows, for each institution, amounts appropriated for

1972-73 and recommendations for 1973-74:

2001



Department of Education

10

1972-73

University of South Carolina $ 28,901,917
Clemson University 16,113,443
Medical University 21,944,024
College of Charleston 3,178,034
The Citadel 4,402,824
Lander College 300,000
Francis Marion College 1,987,025
State College 5,286,156
Winthrop College 4,787,572

$ 86.900,9,

The Department has for the past two years developed,

In

objectives established

public school

is needed

Substantial

objectives,

education

organized,

in a master plan for
system
have been identified, and
progress can be
for example, as
enrolment. These

well planned adm inistraHnn

its recommendations for 1973-74, the Board has
set by the Department in its request. Increased
as follows:
Adult Education
For 346 additional Vocational Education
teachers for new schools
For additional teachers for special

programs for Handicapped
For Kindergarten extension
For Building Aid for Kindergartens

For further
school
For regular state aid

development of an extended
year
increments for

teachers under present state aid schedule

For an average
teacher

for

increase of $500.00 per
in a revised state aid schedule
1973-74

For School Lunch program, to match Federal
funds
For Schpol Bus Drivers, to meet minimum

wage scale

For employee salary

increments and general

operating expenses

$240,669,389

and d

reducing the drop out rate,

and other achievements are a direct

$

$

1973-74

32,931,120
17,454,408
24,976,799
3,580,898
4,512,895
1,039,157
2,379,049
5,418,310
5,208,424

97.501.060

261,383,237
irected its

shown, with only two years experience,

374,960
2,250,000
410,000
1,500,000
118,860
100 ,000

852,213

13,374,000
50,000
1,125,000

558,815

20,713,848

Increase

4,029,203
1,340,965
3,032,775
402,864
110,071
739,157
392,024
132,154
420,852

10 f600.r065

20,713,848

efforts toward
improving the effectiveness of the
Specific areas where problems exist and greater efficiency
improvement programs have been formulated.

in such

and extension of adult

result of

largely followed the priorities

recommendations are analyzed

2002



11

Board for Technical and Comprehensive
Education 2 $ 17,583,462 19,658,462 2,075,000
To accommodiite a projected 207, enrolment increase, and for introduction of

college parallel programs.

Educational Television - $ 4,420,413 5,421,022 1,000,609
For expansion of multi-channel transmission, operation of two new relay stations

(constructed with bond proceeds), and for equipment replacement.

Board of Health - $ 13,430,687 15,046,987 1,616,300
To expand programs involving home health services, family planning, occupational

and emergency health services, community health services, and administrative
and supporting services. Also included is provision for operating expenses

of the addition to the present Sims Building, now under construction.

Mental Health - $ 24,507,826 27,448,076 2,940,250
For 85 new positions to meet an increasing number of patients, to improve the

quality of services, to provide for operating costs of the new alcoholic and
drug treatment center, expand data processing facilities, and for a minimum

allowance for general operating cost increases.

Mental Retardation - $ 15,448,441 17,335,118 1,886,677
For additional personnel to operate expanded facilities at Midlands Institution

(Columbia), to match Federal funds for extension of day car centers, to replace
Federal funds temporarily allotted to the Department in past years, additional
employees to improve the quality of service, and for general operating cost

increases.

Social Services - $ 35,855,483 42,384,495 6,529,012
In considering the Department’s requests for 1973-74, the Board has held its

recommendations to the minimum necessary to maintain adequate services and

comply with program standards set by Federal authorities.

Assistance payments. The two categories of Medicaid and Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) are again the major programs for which
increased funds are required. Appropriated funds for Medicaid are increased
from $10,700,000 to $14,000,000 for 1973-74, and AFDC from $5,960,000 to

$7,521,000. Increases for all programs total $4,888,000.

2003



12

Administration. Administrative expenses constitute a relatively large
proportion of the total cost of Social Service programs, about 20%. The
Department has recognized that this situation exists, and has recently taken
steps to eliminate inefficiencies that have developed in administrative
procedures over a period of years. Federal regulations, however, continue
to require added personnel, particularly in the area of eligibility determi-
nation. Growth of the Food Stamp program also calls for more administrative
employees. Provision for both of these is included in 1973-74 recommendations.
In total, an additional $1,627,000 of State funds is recommended for adminis-

tration.

Department of Corrections - $ 8,192,375 9,627,161 1,434,786
In the Capital Improvement Bond Act of 1970, provision was made for the construction

of a new correctional institution for women, and a new maximum security complex.
It is anticipated that both of these facilities will be completed and opened

for operation during 1973-74. The additional personnel and operating costs are

Continuing increases in the number of inmates is a constant problem of the Depart-
ment, both as to general management and meeting financing responsibilities.

Aid to Subdivisions - $ 54,961,667 62,609,500 7,647,833
The additional amount recommended is computed in accord with rates established

by law for the allocation of certain State revenues to counties and municipalities
as applied to estimates of these revenue sources for 1973-74. Allowance is in-
cluded for the 25% allocation of "mini bottle"” liquor tax to counties, provided
for in the 1972 Act.

Retirement, Social Security and
Health Insurance - $ 66,465,701 76,559,500 10,093,799

Increased appropriations are recommended to meet statutory requirements for
retirement and social security. Retirement contribution rates are unchanged,
allowance is made for an increase in the social security employer rate and
compensation coverage, effective January 1, 1974. An additional $500,000 (to

$5,300,000) for the employee health insurance plan is recommended to meet an

2001



13

increased number of employees, and to more adequately finance the program.
(It appears now that the estimate of $4,800,000 for 1972-73 for the first

year of operation of the plan, may have been too low).

Employees’ Compensation - $ - 7,000,000 7,000,000
Recommendations for each agency include sufficient amounts to provide periodic

increments becoming due for employees next year, under existing salary levels
of the Classification and Compensation plan. Increments due in 1973-74 are
estimated to average about 3.25% of total compensation costs. Allowances are
included to cover equal average increases for both classified and unclassified
groups .

In addition to regular increments, the Board is recommending an average 5.5%
increase in the base pay schedule for employees for 1973-74. Following the
1972-73 procedure, it is again recommended that a lump sum, sufficient to provide
this average increase, be appropriated to the Budget and Control Board, with a
directive that a revised base pay scale be adopted to incorporate an equitable
increase for all classifications. Taking into account a normal volume of

temporary vacancies throughout the State Government, it is estimated that

$7,000,000 will meet actual requirements for this increase.
Sub-Totals $ 583,982,845 659,808,024 75,825,179
All Other Agencies 74,887,438 78,544,058 3,656,620
Grand Total $ 658*870,283 738,352,082 79,481,799

Total Budgets - AIll Sources of Funds

Appropriations recommended in this report are confined to funds provided
through the State's General Fund, and do not include, except by reference, other
funds involved in the operation of the State Government.

The following figures give a summary of the estimated total cost of the

State Government for 1972-73 from all fund sources, and the projected total budget

for 1973-74: 20CC



14

1972-73 1973-74
Eslimated Reques ted Recommended Increase
State Funds:
General Fund 658,870,283 824,393,575 738,352,082 79,481,799
Highway Fund 113,696,000 138,336,000 138,336,000 24,640,000
Sub-Tot al 772,566,283 962,729,575 876,688,082 104,121,799
Federal Funds 317,300,719 353,906,214 350,370,583 33,069,864
Other Funds 140,549,817 119,677,672 119,637,859 ( 20,911,958)
Total $1,230,416,819 1,436,313,461 1,346,696,524 116,279,705

SURPLUS FUNDS

At this time, December 1972, there are two sources of surplus funds, on hand
or anticipated, in the State Treasury, subject to appropriation by the General
Assembly.

Operating Surplus Funds, $35,920,092. This includes the balance of
$5,245,456 in the General Fund Reserve account at the enu of 1971-72 (brought
forward from 1970-71) and the surplus of $30,674,636 arising from the excess of
General Fund revenue over expenditures for 1971-72.

Federal "Revenue Sharingll Funds, $40,000,000. The Federal Act under which
these funds are allotted became effective retroactively to January 1, 1972 - one
and one-half years before July 1, 1973, the beginning of our fiscal year 1973-74.

We will thus receive a "windfall® of Federal Funds applicable to this year and a
half period, estimated at $40,000,000.

The budget for 1973-74 as submitted herein excludes entirely any recom-
mendations for the expenditure of any of the above funds. They are non-recurring in
character, and, as a matter of principle, should not be applied to recurring, current
operations expenses or purposes. The Board is now surveying existing needs of State
agencies for capital improvements and other non-recurring purposes, and will submit

a supplemental report of its recommendations for the use of these funds.

2006



General

S-Qvrfc

Admission Tax

Alcoholic Liquors Tax*

Bank Tax

Beer and Wine Tax

Building and Loan Associations
Business License Tax
Coin-operated Device Tax
Contractor's License Tax
Corporation License Tax
Documentary Tax

Earned on Investments
Electric Power Tax

Estate Tax

Fertilizer Inspection Tax
Gasoline Tax - Counties

Gift Tax

Income Tax

Insurance Tax

Motor Transport Fees

Retail Sales Tax

Rptailnrcl 1iironT nv

Soft Drinks Tax

Workmen's Compensation Tax
Public Service Assessment
Public Service Authority
Department of Agriculture
Miscellaneous Departmental Revenue
Department - Supported Appropriations

Total - Regular Tax Sources
Non-Recurring Transfers:

From Escheat Funds %
From Insurance Sinking Fund

The State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act
(Federal - "Revenue Sharing")

of 1972.

Total

*The Alcoholic Liquor Tax estimate for
anticipation of the
law enacted at the. 1972 session.

15

1973-74
implementation of the so-called

Fund Revenue

Actual
1971-72

2,508,467
21,313,176
1,360,826
28,689,017
432,553
19,373,176
997,757
276,047
5,415,465
4,470,847
6,855,398
7,877,684
6,367,080
245,095
13,789,598
167,511

178,225,761

16,326,830
1,171,000

245,497,367

590,737
8,705,090
1,477,691

524,917

757,022
4,834,497
1,978,435
1.252.883

581,481,922

581.481.977?

Estimated
1972-73

2,600,000
23,000,000
1,600,000
30,000,000
300,000
19,700,000
1,200,000
285,000
5,500,000
3,750,000
6,000,000
8,600,000
4,000,000
250,000
13,900,000
300,000
214,500,000 2
16,500,000
1,150,000
264,000,000 2
575.000
8,800,000
1,700,000
600,000
1,000,000
4,800,000
1,665,000
1.652.286...

637,877,286 7
1,300,000

2,515,000

641 .699.786 . 7

includes $9,750,000 in
"Mini-Bottle" tax

2007

Estimated
1973-74

3,500,000
34,250,000
1,730,000
35,200,000
400,000
21,500,000
1,060,000
310,000
6,200,000
5,300,000
8,000,000
9,120,000
4,600,000
260,000
15,950,000
200,000
28,600,000
19,000,000
1,330,000
88,900,000
570.000
10,100,000
1,700,000
817,000
1,100,000
5,350,000
2,040,000
1.775.000

08,862,000

30.000.000

38.862.000



16

General Fund Appropriations

Legislative Department

Judicial Department

Governor’s Office

Lieutenant Governor’s Office
Secretary of State’s Office
Comptroller General’s Office

State Treasurer’s Office

Attorney General’s Office

Adjutant General’s Office

State Election Commission

Budget and Control Board

Commission on Higher Education
Higher Education Tuition Grants Committee
University of South Carolina
Clemson University (Educ. and General)
Medical University of South Carolina
The Citadel

Winthrop College

S. C. State College

Francis Marion College

College of Charleston

i il~

Department of Education

State Board for Technical and Comprehensive

Education
Educational Television Commission
S. C. Opportunity School
School for the Deaf and the Blind
Department of Archives and History
Confederate Relic Room
S. C. State Library
S. C. Arts Commission
Board of Health
Department of Mental Health
Department of Mental Retardation
Commission on Alcoholism
Department of Social Services
State Agency of Vocational Rehabilitation
John de la Howe School
Children’s Bureau
Commission for the Blind
Commission on Aging
State Housing Authority
S. C. Commission on Human A ffairs
Department of Corrections
Probation, FaroK and Pardon Board

(Continued)

Actual

Expenditures

1971-72

2,405,129
1,293,389
2,991,623
18,648
173,098
1,085,167
10,295,064
899,427
371,837
441,171
58,603,625
716,809
49,960
22,849,782
14,176,111
16,427,646
4,040,770
4,587,961
4,456,805
1,640,690

1,997,986
ign non

216,218,388

13,574,829
3,719,172
396,734
1,966,970
594,113
21,778
721,968
135,705
10,816,678
19,960,293
12,257,635
170,121
24,944,988
2,288,550
476,870
283,810
655,129
48,005

6,355,903
1,032,231

Estimated

Expenditures

1972-73

2,817,894
1,366,451
5,078,116
43,997
182,355
1,171,329
15,546,406
991,394
441,366
656,262
72,080,536
1,025,869
150,000
28,901,917
16,113,443
21,944,024
4,402,824
4,787,572
5,286,156
1,987,025

3,178,034
inn non

240,669,389

17,583,462
4,420,413
494,688
2,558,841
828,295
29,742
860,199
196,698
13,430,687
24,507,826
15,448,441
231,888
35,855,483
2,742,620
559,668
331,336
1,069,782
71,045
125,000

8,192,375

1,273,235-

2008

Appropriation
Recommended
1973-74

2,463,802
1,423,268
5,896,379
49,299
232,102
1,236,786
17,858,044
1,118,099
511,548
458,327
89,632,017
1,067,814
650,000
32,931,120
17,454,408
24,976,799
4,512,895
5,208,424
5,418,310
2,379,049
3,580,898
I SMGe i «7
261,383,237

19,658,462
5,421,022
545,764
2,620,489
901,723
36,930
959,557
294,403
15,046,987
27,448,076
17,335,118
264,792
42,384,495
3,020,814
578,417
370,963
1,197,784
84,707
281,982
191,725
9,627,161
1,438,553



17

tellOjU . Eyn"-APRE<?RED ILtons
(Continued)

Actual Estimated Appropriations
Expenditures Expenditures Recommended
1971-72 1973-74...—
Department of Youth Services 2,875,035 3,801,991 4,384,437
Board of Juvenile Placement, and A ftercare 217,611 235,343 279,609
Pollution Control Authority 849,194 1,077,872 1,391,890
W ater Resources Commission 293,602 452,796 527,452
State Land Resources Conservation Commission 314,206 371,902 405,546
State Forestry Commission 3,749,020 4,329,915 4,699,096
Department of Agriculture 1,505,412 1,920,063 2,020,822
Agricultural Marketing Commission 84,023 94,038 98,279
Clemson University (Public Service Activities) 6,147,330 7,986,696 8,288,437
W ildlife, and Marine Resources Department 838,816 1,786,195 1,586,776
Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism 2,881,242 3,467,299 3,668,214
S. C. Recreation Commission 46,815 52,760 59,370
State Development Board 1,497,975 1,983,867 1,973,656
Public Service Commission 877,974 1,060,802 1,337,033
Industrial Commission 874,763 937,052 1,077,450
Insurance Department 995,887 1,260,604 1,373,489
Board of Bank Control 372,510 479,149 516,174
State Dairy Commission 115,665 142,107 148,184
Department of Labor 416,633 641,250 910,755
Aeronautics Commission 449.886 5/9.551 582.585
Contractors’ Licensing Board 64,112 67,730 72,375
State Tax Commission 5,779,194 6,480,303 6,881,690
Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission 426,409 507,982 603,964
Civil Defense Agency 144,996 159,729 174,818
Department of Veterans A ffairs 449,276 483,027 492,510
Miscellaneous Appropriation 871,855 814,761 747,000
Contributions 153.696- , 26Q4.25.............. .249.265
Total (Maintenance and Operation) 499,605,705 601,375,402 675,742,582
Aid to Subdivisions 47.79-212&Q 62.609.500
Total 547,399,985 656,337,069 738,352,082
Permanent Improvements 6457188 i.sas-up
Grand Total 658.2)J247.2~ 738.352.052

1JOODb



REVENUE AVAILABLE

General Fund Surplus (End of 71-72)
Revenue Sharing
General Fund Surplus (End of 72-73)

Less Reserve Fund
Available for Appropriation

Recommendations:

Appropriation
Bond Authorization
Total

*Ta

35,920
36,500
11,080
83,500
25,000
58,500

58,500
36,650
95,150

7 JT

a Xy kb

201.0



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST

STATE Or STATE ADDRESS FINANCIAL RtCGM/..ENDATIGNS

DEPARTMENT STATE BOND
PROJECT DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION
HEALTH
Increased Family Health Care Services State Board of Health/ $ 10,000,000
M edical University of S. C.
State-wide Emergency Medical Services State Board of Health $ 2,200,000
Eliminate Mental Retardation W aiting List Department of Mental
Retardation $ 9,000,000
Mental Health Village System Department of Mental Health $ 6,000,000 $ 6,000,000
Study of Institutionalized Elderly Commission on Aging $ 200,000
SUBTOTAL $ 28,400,000 $ 6,000,000
TOTAL $54,400 300

T10c



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST

SUMMARY Or
STATE Or STATE ADDRESS FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENT STATE EOND
PROJECT DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION
EDUCATION
ExDand Area Vocational Schools State Department of Education $ 1,400,000 $ 3,600,000
Equipment and Facilities for Education of Handicapped
Persons State Department of Education $ 2,000,000

Extended School Year Demonstration State Department of Education $ 700,000
Educational Studies State Department of Education $ 150,000
Career Guidance Instructional Tapes State Department of Education 3 300,000
Child Development Program State Department of Education $ 1,505,000
Child Development Program O ffice of Child Development $ 995,000
Child Development Program Commission on Higher Educ. $ 400,000
Child Development Program State Committee for Technical

Education $ 400,000
Firemen’s Training Facility State Comm ittee for Technical

Education $ 250,000



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST
STATE Or STATE ADDRESS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

EDUCATION (cont.)

Facilities Expansion

State Employee Development Study
M ajor Renovations

New Infirmary

Experimental School Program

SUMMARY Or
FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENT STATE BOND
RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION

State Committee for Technical

Education $ 1,150,000 $ 3,600,000
State Personnel Division $ 50,000
John de la Howe School $ 350,000

State School for the Deaf

and Blind $ 650,000

University of South Carolina $ 150,000
SUBTOTAL $10,450,000 $ 7,200,000
TOTAL $17,650, 300



§SM"°<AJ?2I"n@ EST |/ °F

STATE Oi SI1ATE ADDRESS financial recommendations
DEPARTMENT STATE BOND
PROJECT DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

Permanent Facilities for ETV State ETV Network $ 6,574,000

University of South Carolina Auditorium University of South Carolina $ 900,000 $ 7,500,000

Law School Library University of South Carolina $ 300,000

Continuing Education Center Clemson University $ 6,000,000

Clemson Institute for the Aging Clemson University $ 100,000

Forestry and Recreation Research Clemson University $ 59,000

Boiler Replacement The Citadel $ 600,000
SUBTOTAL $ 8,533,000 $ 13,500,000
TOTAL $22,033, 500

0)



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST
STATE OF STATE ADDRESS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

HIGHER EDUCATION

Permanent Facilities for ETV
University of South Carolina Auditorium
Law School Library

Continuing Education Center

Clemson Institute for the Aging
Forestry and Recreation Research

Boiler Replacement

=O

SUMMARY OF
FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENT
RESPONSIBLE

State E IV Network $
University of South Carolina $
University of South Carolina $

Clemson University

Clemson University $

Clemson University $

The Citadel $
SUBTOTAL $
TOTAL

STATE BOND
APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION
6,574,000
900,000 $ 7,500,000
300,000

$ 6,000,000
100, 000
59,000
600,000
8.533.000 $ 13,500,000""

$22,033, 300



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST

STATE OF SIATE ADDRESS SUMMARY Or

FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

department STATE BOND
PROJECT DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT
Preliminary Engineering Revolving Fund for W ater Pollution Control Authority $ 500,000
Pollution Control
Vocational Rehabilitation Services Vocational Rehabilitation $ 1,000,000

Department

Feasibility Study for Rural Transportation Syster Division of Adm inistration $ 100,000
Non-Profit Housing Sponsor Grants State Housing Authority $ 100,000
Training Center State Commission for the Blind $ 2,500,000
Laboratory Construction State Department of
Agriculture $ 260,000
Equipment State Development Board $ 49,000
W orking Capital Public Railway Commission $ 250,000
Additional State O ffice Building Division of General Services $ 3,800,000
SUBTOTAL $ 2,259,000 $ 6,300,000

TOTAL $8,559,030

r»



GOVERNOR JOHN C. WEST
STATE O? STATE ADDRESS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CRIMINAL JUSTICE
Implement Judicial Reform
State-wide Corrections Facilities Improvements

Minimum Salary for Law Enforcement Personnel

Laboratory Equipment

»K
<v

SUMMARY Or

FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENT
RESPONSIBLE

State Supreme Court

State Department of Corrections

State Department of Corrections,

W ildlife Commission,

Law Enforcement Assistance

State Law Enforcement Division

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

STATE

BOND

APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZATION

$ 150,000

$ 6,675,000

$ 1,900,000

$ 133,000

$ 8,858,000

$ 3,650,000

$ 3,650,000

$12,508 , DOO



Swrtb Carolina flrtirrmrnt System

PURVIS W. COLLINS 1001 MAIN STREET
Director P. O BOX 110S0 . CAPITOL STATION
COLUMBIA, S. C. 29211

J.muary 15, 1973

Ari. Lva Gillpm
lib Richards Street
Denmark, South Carolina 27042

Dear Mrs. Gillam:

In accordance with a decision rendered by the Budget and
Control Board on January 11, 1973, you are eligible to receive
the balance of your retirement allowance for fiscal year 197 1- 2.
which was discontinued when your earnings exceeded $24)

Their decision included a provision that $64. 00 be deducted from
your allowance, since you had received that amount in excess of

$2400 from your employer.

<T OO

w are processing this claim for payment to be nailed
from this office on February 28, 197 3.

With best wishes to you for the New fear and kindest re-
gards, 1am

Sincerely yours

Purvis V. Collins
PW C:cfb

BC: Mr. P. C. Smith, State Auditor

I 2017



NEW VO»K
MIAMI
BOSTON

Mr.

FRANK C. BROWN & COMPANY

INCORPORATE O

Business Surveys ¢ Management Counsel

30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA « NEW YORK 20. N Y

PtAJA T-SS60

December 11,

F. Earl Ellis

State Director of Personnel
State of South Carolina
Personnel Division

700 Knox Abbott Drive
Cayce, South Carolina

Dear

Mr. E llis:

This is in responce
request to amend our proposal of November 9,
include a Pay Study of the elected Legislators

State of South Carolina.

As mentioned to Mr. Mack, we have just
missioned to conduct a similar study for
Floridas' Governors’ State O fficers’

Commission.

It is our understanding that we will

with a commission in performing

offices at 30 Rockefeller Plaza,
divisional offices at Boston M assachusetts;
and a southern division
which is a member of the Association

New Jersey,

PROPOSAL

Frank C. Brown & Company,

1972

to Mr.

oror ATE

«>1» TO

2315 LE JEUNE ROAO
MIAMI. Florida 33134

PERSONNEL DIMS *™”

Joseph Mack’s
1972,
of

to
the

been com-
the State
Compensation

of

be working

this assignment.

Inc., having its principal

New York, New York, and
Ridgewood,

in Miami, Florida,

of Consulting

Management Engineers, (ACME), submits an amendment to

our

proposal dated November 9,

We amend this proposal to:

1972.

201s



Mr. F. Earl Ellis -2- December 11, 1972

1. Include the Legislators in our study of a
Positions Ranking Pay Plan and Salary Study
of appointive positions in the service of the
State of South Carolina.

2. Collecting pay information of similar positions
in other states. Current pay would be collected
from surrounding states and from states of
similar size.

3. If desirable, will work with the Commission
assigned to this task.

4. Correlating the pay information to adjust
Legislators’ salaries to an equitable amount
taking into account the pay structure of the
State of South Carolina’s employees, appointed
officials, and other elected officers.

5. Submit a report consisting of:
A. Purview of the assignment
B. The Approach to the assignment
C. Findings
D. General Discussion
E. Recommendations
F. Method of Implementation
7. Answer any questions pertaining to the study
to the Commission or Legislator - (not to

exceed three man days).

We will require the cooperation of the Commission
and the State’s Personnel Department for information to
complete these studies.

2019



Mr. F. Earl Ellis

December 11, 1972

The cost of the December 11, 1972, proposal would

be Four Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00).

The total cost of November 9, 1972, and December 11,
1972, proposals would be Twenty Six Thousand Seven Hundred

Dollars ($26,700.00).

This cost is based on both studies being done con-

currently .

All other conditions would be the same as outlined
in our proposal of November 9, 1972.

We again thank you for allowing us to submit this
proposal and are looking forward to being of service
to you and the State of South Carolina.

If you have any questions, our southern divisional

office in Miami, Florida,

EGB/jel

is at your service.
Respectfully submitted,

FRANK C. BROWN & COMPANY, INC

Eugene G. Baistraz
Vice President
Certified Management Consultant

. ZOZO



AN

2¢c J

=o' om

7>

XE«

22

717

T£2'&cC
<2

ATCIL

m2fCocd L —

»

ATTZN

o/d?-

<D-

/773

'‘fzca’c-cr*

C7/\

an '*A*_E'

5>poi

> N2









